

No. 88-1503

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

---

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents  
and co-guardians,  
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT HARMON, Director of the Missouri Department  
of Health, and DONALD LAMKINS, Administrator of the  
Missouri Rehabilitation Center at Mount Vernon,

*Respondents,*

v.

THAD C. McCANSE, Guardian Ad Litem,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
HARMON AND LAMKINS**

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER  
Attorney General

ROBERT L. PRESSON\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
6th Floor, Broadway Building  
Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
(314) 751-8784  
October 16, 1989

ROBERT NORTHCUTT  
General Counsel  
Missouri Department of Health  
1738 E. Elm Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

\* Attorney of Record  
*Attorneys for Respondents  
Harmon and Lamkins*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11   |
| I. THE INSTANT CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN ISSUE CONCERNING THE EXTENSION OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OR THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF PRIVACY TO THE AREA OF REFUSING MEDICAL TREATMENT.....  | 11   |
| A. The Constitutional Right Asserted by Petitioners is No Broader Than the Common Law Right .....  | 12   |
| B. Missouri Has Imposed No Substantive Limits Upon the Exercise of the Common Law Right to Refuse Treatment .....  | 16   |
| C. Any Right of Choice Cannot Be Exercised By an Individual Who is Totally Incompetent to Make Valid Decisions .....   | 17   |
| II. THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT'S OPINION BELOW REGARDING THE MANNER IN WHICH MEDICAL TREATMENT DECISIONS ON BEHALF OF INCOMPETENT PATIENTS SHOULD BE MADE DID NOT DENY OR INFRINGE THE PETITIONERS' RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW..... | 21   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The Missouri Supreme Court Decision ..   | 21   |
| B. It is Not Unconstitutional to Delegate to a<br>Judicial Body the Decision-Making<br>Authority When the Question Presented is<br>Whether Life-Sustaining Treatment to an<br>Incompetent Ward of the State Should be<br>Terminated ..... | 25   |
| C. Judicial Consideration of the Explicitness<br>and Circumstances Surrounding a Prior<br>Statement By a Person Now Incompetent<br>Regarding Future Treatment Decisions is<br>Not Unconstitutional .....                                  | 32   |
| D. Consideration of Whether the Treatment<br>Which is Proposed to be Terminated is<br>Burdensome to an Incompetent Patient is<br>Not Unconstitutional .....   | 38   |
| E. The Position Advocated By Petitioners<br>Reflects Neither Sound Law Nor Sound<br>Policy .....  | 41   |
| III. THE DECISION OF THE MISSOURI<br>SUPREME COURT DOES NOT DENY TO<br>INCOMPETENT PERSONS THE EQUAL<br>PROTECTION OF THE LAW.....  | 45   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 48   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| CASES:  |                |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) . . . . .   | 10, 16, 26     |
| <i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462<br>U.S. 416 (1983) . . . . .             | 10, 31         |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .  | 46             |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) . . . . .  | 10, 31, 32, 47 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .   | 29             |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) . . . . .                                       | 34             |
| <i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 497<br>N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986) . . . . .        | 12, 43         |
| <i>Christoffel v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 665<br>(9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .       | 27             |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S.<br>432 (1985) . . . . .                | 11, 46         |
| <i>Corbett v. D'Alessandro</i> , 487 So.2d 368 (Fla.App.<br>1986) . . . . .                         | 12             |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Ser-<br/>vices</i> , 109 S.Ct. 998 (1989) . . . . . | 19             |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .  | 17, 20         |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . .  | 18             |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .   | 44             |
| <i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) . . . . .   | 46             |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .  | 19             |
| <i>Hendrickson's Estate v. Hendrickson</i> , 604 S.W.2d 17<br>(Mo.App., W.D. 1980) . . . . .        | 25             |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) . . . . .  | 13             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re A.W.</i> , 637 P.2d 366 (Col. banc 1981).....                                    | 44                 |
| <i>In re C.D.M.</i> , 627 P.2d 607 (Alaska 1981).....                                     | 44                 |
| <i>In re L.H.R.</i> , 321 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 1984).....                                      | 12                 |
| <i>In re Colyer</i> , 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983).....                                      | 12, 26, 42         |
| <i>In re Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985).....                                      | 24                 |
| <i>In re Drabik</i> , 245 Cal.Rptr. 840 (Cal.App. 1988)<br>.....                          | 12, 26, 34, 41, 43 |
| <i>In re Eberhardy</i> , 307 N.W.2d 881 (Wisc. 1981)....                                  | 29, 32, 41         |
| <i>In re Eichner</i> , 438 N.Y.2d 266 (N.Y. 1981).....                                    | 13                 |
| <i>In re Farrell</i> , 529 A.2d 404 (N.J. 1987).....                                      | 12                 |
| <i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Maine 1987).....                                     | 13, 43             |
| <i>In re Grant</i> , 747 P.2d 445 (Wash. banc 1987) modified,<br>757 P.2d 534 (1988)..... | 41                 |
| <i>In re Jobes</i> , 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987).....  | 16, 20, 35         |
| <i>In re Link</i> , 713 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1986).....                                   | 26                 |
| <i>In re O'Connor</i> , 534 N.Y.S.2d 886 (1988)<br>.....                                  | 24, 25, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>In re Peter</i> , 529 A.2d 419 (1987).....   | 24                 |
| <i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976).....                                      | 12, 14, 26         |
| <i>In re Storar</i> , 438 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. 1981).....                                   | 13                 |
| <i>In re Terwilliger</i> , 450 A.2d 1376 (Pa.App. 1982).....                              | 27, 44             |
| <i>In re Torres</i> , 357 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1984).....                                    | 12, 34             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page                   |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....   | 34                     |
| <i>Late Corporation of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter<br/>Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890) ..... | 27                     |
| <i>Liverpool, N.Y. &amp; Philadelphia SS Co. v. Commissioners<br/>of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....             | 11                     |
| <i>Martineau v. City of St. Paul</i> , 172 F.2d 777 (8th Cir.<br>1949).....   | 27                     |
| <i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....   | 14, 15                 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....  | 11, 14                 |
| <i>Oyama v. State of California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948) .....   | 27                     |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) ...   | 19, 20, 26, 29, 30, 46 |
| <i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....  | 15                     |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....   | 13                     |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989).....  | 35                     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428<br>U.S. 52 (1976).....                                    | 10, 20, 31, 43         |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....  | 46                     |
| <i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 741 P.2d 674 (Ariz.banc 1987) .   | 12, 26                 |
| <i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....  | 46                     |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....  | 8, 17                  |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....   | 8, 14, 17, 18, 22      |
| <i>Ruby v. Massey</i> , 452 F.Supp. 361 (D. Conn. 1978)....   | 44, 48                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Sanchez v. Fairview Developmental Disabilities Treatment Center, et al.</i> , No. CV88-10129FFF(Tx) (C.D.Calif. March 30, 1988) .....  | 42        |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....  | 25        |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....   | 17        |
| <i>Severns v. Wilmington Medical Center</i> , 425 A.2d 156 (Del. 1980).....   | 26        |
| <i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....  | 9, 11, 26 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2687 (1988) .....   | 45        |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1985) .....                                      | 28, 43    |
| <i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479, modified 863 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1988) .....  | 48        |
| <i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....                           | 18        |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, et al.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 3040 (1989) .....  | 8, 19     |
| <i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....  | 17        |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....  | 15        |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES:  |           |
| Donald L. Beschle, "Autonomous Decision-Making and Social Choice: Examining the 'Right to Die' ", 77 Kentucky Law Journal 319 (1988)..... | 34, 41    |
| Lindman & McIntyre, "The Medically Disabled and the Law" (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1961) .....   | 27        |
| Nowak, Rotunda & Young, "Treatise on Constitutional Law", Vol. 2, pp. 606-607 (1986).....   | 20        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| Laurence H. Tribe, "American Constitutional Law",<br>§ 15-11 (1988).....   | 13, 15, 18, 24, 41 |
| Price and Burt, "Sterilization, State Action, and the<br>Concept of Consent", 1 Law and Psychology<br>Review, 57, 1975 .....   | 42                 |
| Yale Kamisar, "Speaking Out: Karen Ann Quinlan<br>and the 'Right to Die'", Law Quadrangle Notes,<br>Univ. of Michigan Law School, Vol. 29, No. 4,<br>Summer of 1985..... | 42                 |
| <br>STATUTES:  |                    |
| § 459.055(1), RSMo 1986 .....  | 14                 |
| § 475.120, RSMo 1986.....  | 25, 44             |
| § 475.121, RSMo 1986.....  | 44                 |
| § 565.023.1(2), RSMo 1986.....   | 14                 |
| § 630.130, RSMo 1986.....  | 44                 |
| § 630.133, RSMo 1986.....  | 44                 |
